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NEW BERN

Bears

Location: New Bern
Conference: Eastern Carolina
Colors: red, black and white
Principal: Jerry Simmons
Athletic Director: Chris Wagner
Head Coach: Bobby Curlings

Assistant Coaches: Steven Lovett (defensive coordinator), Pat Whitford (offensive
coordinator), Jeff Haruska (linebackers), Dennis Hall (defensive line), Joe Davis
(defensive backs), Ryan Fuller (receivers), Andrew Yeager (running backs), Chris

Balance (quarterbacks)

Players to Watch: QB Mike Hughes, LB Shamond Squires, Safety Cypress Borden,
and Athletes Tyric McCarter and Rasheed McCoy

This Year’s Record: 15-0

NOTES: New Bern makes sixth appearance
in an NCHSAA football championship game
and second in the last three years...New
Bern is 2-3 in previous championships,
beating Porter Ridge 39-38 for the 4-A title
in 12 and stunning Independence 28-17 for
the "07 4-AA crown...runners-up in 2002,
'03 and '086, all three to Charlotte
Independence during its reign...Bears were
number-one seed in 4-A East bracket and
also were ranked first in final Associated
Press 4-A regular season poll ...New Bern
is in 24" NCHSAA postseason appearance
since 1972 with playoff record of 41-21-
1...this group of seniors has led the Bears
to 4 straight conference championships, 3
eastern final appearances... Cypress
Borden was the Defensive MVP of the state
title game as a soph...Mike Hughes,
Shamond Squires, Cypress Borden, Cal
Hanford, Duncan Musselwhite, and Albert
Williams have all been all-conference
multiple times...Hughes and Musselwhite
were both selected to represent North
Carolina in this year's Shrine Bowl...Hughes
has rushed for 1,355 in first 13 games (22
TDs) and has thrown for 1,263 yards and 10
touchdowns while also handling team’s
punting...he accounted for all seven TDs in
Bears’ romp past Hoggard in

BB&T NCHSAA FOOTBALL CHAMPIONSHIPS

regionals...Daekwon Gaston and Tyric
McCarter pace Bears in receptions...D.J.
Howard has run for 830 yards...Sha'mond
Squires over 100 mark in individual tackles
and leads team in total stops; he also has
six sacks...Andre Showers paces Bears in
sacks with seven...Rasheed McCoy is a ball
hawk with eight interceptions in first 13
games...10 of 15 opponents have scored
seven points or fewer against Bears.

NEW BERN
SEASON AT A GLANCE

Durham Hillside W 12-0
Havelock W 25-21
West Craven W 42-6
Jacksonville W 30-7
Wilmington Laney W 44-6
Charles B. Aycock W 44-0
Eastern Wayne W 26-3
Winterville South Central W 49-14
Southern Wayne W 56-0
D.H. Conley W 42-7
Greenville Rose W 33-13
NCHSAA PLAYOFFS

Clayton W 42-7
Greenville Rose W 33-13
Durham Hillside W 13-7
Wilmington Hoggard W 49-14
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Mike Hughes
Sha'mond Squires
Aaron Tatum
Austin Francis
Dee Becton
Jubie McGee
Jeremiah Harper
Tyric Mccarter
Maurice Lane-Green
Rasheed McCoy
Marcus Henderson
Collin Jacobs
Dionshay Cherry
Doug Arnold
Nyjhai Benjamin
Tkion Murphy
Deandre Gillette
Rodney Pender
Andre Showers
Juan Frazier
Quincy Wright
Cypress Borden
DJ Howard
Amari Swindell
Dominic Styron
Rayshi Bolds
Brennen Soileau
Jmari Hawkins
Trekel Lockett
Tommy Day
Daekwon Gaston
Jacob Betancourt
Lamel Batts
Craig Stokes
De-Qwan Green
Shyfaz Taylor
Caden Briley
Deangelo Joyner
Kamari Brown
Anthony Medler
Charles Nobles

NEW BERN HIGH SCHOOL

NEW BERN, NC
BEARS

QB, CB, P 5-10
LB, FB 6-0
DB, WR 59
DL 6-0
QB 59
WR 6-2
WR 6-0
WR, DB 6-1
WR 6-0
WR, DB 6-0
DB, WR 5-10
DL, TE 6-6
DB, WR 6-0
DB 5-8
WR, DB 5-10
WR, DB 6-3
WR, DB 5-10
DL 6-3
DE, RB 5-10
LB 5-11
QB 6-0
DB, RB 6-0
RB 5-10
DL, WR 6-1
DB 5-11
RB 5-9
LB, RB 5-9
RB 5-10
WR, C 5-9
WR 6-0
WR, KR, PR 5-7
RB 5-5
DB 5-9
WR,RB, LB 5-8
LB 5-8
DB 5-10
LB 5-10
LB 5-9
DL o-10
DL, OL 5-11
LB 5-10

183
230
170
215
175
155
160
177
160
170
170
240
150
160
160
177
150
196
175
172
171
193
230
174
155
210
160
160
160
168
160
155
155
166
160
161
165
177
169
268
215

Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Jr.

So.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.

Sr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
So.
Jr.

Sr.
Fr.
Jr.

Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.

Jr.

Sr.
Jr.

Jr.

Sr.
Jr.




44
45
50
51
52
53
53
54
55
56
60
61
62
63
64
65
65
66
67
67
68
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
88
90
91
92

Head Coach: Bobby Curlings

Gabe Hargett
Ryan Gochnour
Cal Hanford
Marguee Williams
Patrick Laureigh
Bryce Rosignal
Davon Swinson
Jordan Grist
Duncan Musselwhite
Albert Williams
Tristan Dixon
Charlie Henderson
Troy Taylor
Lajuane Grinnage
Jeremy Simmons
Kameron Hargett
Rhyne Whitley
Jaronte Graham
Keith Frazier
Trevon Bryant Grady
Juan Martinez
Liam Wright

Jesse Alberio
Gerald Nesmith
Tyquan Baucom
Thomas Tyndall
Clarence Sconyers
Herman Henries
Jaquall Haynes
Raheem Lovick
Anthony Williams
Gervare Brimmer
Cornealius Wilson
D'Andre Williams
Dillon Sard
D'Anthony Williams
Dionte Douglas
Andy Piner
Jaques Simmons

C, WR
LB
OL, DL
OL
DL
LB
DL
OL, DL
OL
DL
OL, LS
OL
OL, DL
OL
OL
OL
OL, bL
OL
LB
OL

DL, OL
DL
MLB
oL

DL

OL, DL
WR
WR
WR

LB

WR
WR
WR
WR
DT
WR

DL

59
5-10
6-4
6-1
6-0
5-9
5-11
6-2
6-3
6-0
5-10

6-5

5-10
5-11
510
5-10
6-3

5-10
6-1

5-11
5-10
5-10

6-0
6-1

5-11
5-11

5-10
5-11

160
195
240
225
218
165
203
265
225
260
155
241
255
260
215
245
220
250
161
285
205
150
265
170
170
267
215
315
155
151
152
163
135
150
158
165
270
165
220

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
So.
So.

Jr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.




2014 NEW BERN DEPTH CHART
OFFENSE

QUARTERBACK- #1 - MIKE HUGHES; # 18 — QUINCY WRIGHT
RUNNING BACK- #22- RAYSHI BOLDS; #20- DONALD HOWARD
RECEIVER- #6- TYRIC MCCARTER; #5- JEREMIAH HARPER
RECEIVER- #28- DAE DAE GASTON; #23- BRENNAN SOILEAU
RECEIVER- #7- RASHEED MCCOY; #8- MARCUS HENDERSON
RECEIVER- #32- CRAIG STOKES; #24- TREKEL LOCKETT
RIGHT TACKLE- #50- CAL HANFORD; #74- THOMAS TYNDALL
RIGHT GUARD- #51- MARQUEE WILLIAMS; #64- JEREMY SIMMONS
CENTER- #55- DUNCAN MUSSELWHITE; #65- RYAN WHITLEY
LEFT GUARD- # 54- JORDAN GRIST; #76- HERMAN HENRIES
LEFT TACKLE- #62- TROY TAYLOR; #61- CHARLIE HENDERSON

DEFENSE

DEFENSIVE BACK- #19- CYPRESS BORDEN; #10- DOUG ARNOLD
DEFENSIVE BACK- #11- NYHJAI BENJAMIN; #10- DOUG ARNOLD
DEFENSIVE BACK- #3- AARON TATUM; #15- JUAN FRAZIER
DEFENSIVE BACK- #6- TYRIC MCCARTER; #44- GABRIEL HARGETT
DEFENSIVE BACK- #7- RASHEED MCCOY; #8- MARCUS HENDERSON
LINEBACKER- #2- SHAMOND SQUIRES; #66 GERVARE BRIMMER
LINEBACKER- #43- CHARLES NOBLE; # BRENNAN SOILEAU
DEFENSIVE END- #4- AUSTIN FRANCIS; # 9- COLLIN JACOBS
DEFENSIVE END- #14- ANDRE SHOWERS; #13- RODNEY PENDER
DEFENSIVE TACKLE- # 56- ALBERT WILLIAMS; #52- PATRICK LAUREIGH
DEFENSIVE TACKLE- #42- ANTHONY MEDLER; #71- JESSE ALBERIO

SPECIAL TEAMS
KICKER- #68- JUAN MARTINEZ; #70- LIAM WROUGHT

PUNTER- #1- MIKE, HUGHES; #18- QUINCY WRIGHT
LONG SNAPPER- #55- DUNCAN MUSSELWHITE; #60- TRISTAN DIXON




CHARLOTTE CATHOLIC

Cougars

Location: Charlotte

Conference: SoMeck 8

Colors: Columbia blue, red and white
Mascot: Cougars

Principal: Kurt Telford

Athletic Director: Kevin Christmas

Head Coach: Mike Brodowicz (defensive coordinator)

Assistant Coaches: Kevin Christmas (offensive coordinator), Frank Garcia (offensive
line), Jim Shimburski (running backs), Kevin Glossner (defensive backs), Marty Chuttey
(defensive line), Tucker Windle (linebackers), Craig Warnement (wide receivers), Henry
Lawson (offensive ling), Stephen Schachner (linebackers)

Players to Watch: RB Jaret Anderson, QB John Walton, K Jack Fonda, LB Zander

Gagnon, LB Braedon Mead, DT Jake Trumpower

This Year’s Record: 14-1

NOTES: Charlotte Catholic makes seventh
appearance in an NCHSAA football
championship game with 3-3 record in
finals...last appearance for Cougars in fitle
game was 2012 when they fell to Northern
Guilford 64-26 for 3-AA title.. lost to Dudley
in 3-AA final 28-20 in 2007 and lost to
Eastern Randolph in title game 15-7 year
before...Catholic won 3-AA crown in 2005,
beating Burlington Williams 21-13 ...also
won state crowns in 1977 and
2004...Cougars number-three overall seed
in 4-A West...Catholic in 31st posiseason
appearance since 1972 with excellent
playoff record of 57-25 during that

stint... 11" in final Associated Press 3-A
regular season poll...won thrilling regional
final, denying Vance at end to take 35-34
decision when Matt White picked off two-
point conversion pass with 13 seconds

ledt. ... Cougars have powerful running
game out of wing-T set, led by RB Jaret
Anderson, who had 1897 yards entering
regional final...team is averaging 7.5 yards
per rushing attempt...junior QB John Walton
has gone over 1000-yard passing mark this
season with 14 of 16 for 213 yards and 3
touchdowns against Vance when running
game was slowed down...Ryan Miller has

BB&T/NCHSAA FOOTBALL CHAMPIONSHIPS

rushed for over 700 yards on year and also
leads team in receptions...Cole Perry has
also run for more than 700 yards...kicker
Jack Fonda has 10 field goals on

. season...LB Xander Gagnon and LB

Braedon Mead top Cougars in
tackles...Jake Trumpower has 4.5 sacks
and Michael Wilson 5.5 sacks... Mike
Brodowicz in first year as head coach after
retirement of legendary head coach Jim
Oddo.

CHARLOTTE CATHOLIC
SEASON AT A GLANCE

Providence Day W 34-28
Northwestern (SC) W 45-28
Charlotte Country Day w 35-10
Mallard Creek L 21-40
Berry Academy W  40-18
Harding University W 42-0
Olympic W 31-14
South Mecklenburg W 2320
West Meckienburg w 45-26
Ardrey Kell W 38-34
Providence w 47-28
NCHSAA PLAYOFFS

Davie W 37-22
High Point Central W 49-17
Pfafftown Reagan W 49-0
Charlotte Vance W 35-34




CHARLOTTE CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL

Jaret Anderson
Jack Fonda
Josh Brodowicz
Matt White
Connor Miller
Ronald Hare
Gus Jarosz
Jack Speidel
Ryan Miller
Keaton Pagani
Xander Gagnon
Alex Lapiana
John Waiton
l.ance Schacht
Rob Dumser
Richard Killian
Cole Perry
Jack Christmas
Clay Lozzi
Jacob Becks
Dom Amico
Keenan MacQuarrie
Robert McCrary
Josh Boll
Andrew Brouse
lan Baker

Ryan Vermillion
Matthew Nortangelo
Abel Weldegebriel
William Neal
Joseph Lapiana
Jim Hurmey
Jack Brigham
Angel Marrero
Nick Rizzieri
Michael Wilson
JF Ritz

Wesley Alexander
Andrew Bouvier
Jack Klober
Chris Fiato
Drew Tomich

CHARLOTTE, NC

COUGARS

RB 5-10
Kicker 5-8
QB/S 5-9
WR/LB 6-0
DE 6-2
CB 5-11
WR 5-7
S 5-10
QB/S 6-1
TE/DE  6-1
LB 6-4
CB/WR 5-9
QB 6-0
S 5-10
S 5-11
WR 5-11
RB 5-10
CB 5-9
RB 5-10
WR/CB 5-11
RB/S 5-11
RB/CB 5-11
CB 5-9
CB 6-0
RB/S 5-10
CB 5-8
TE 6-0
RB/DT 5-8
LB 5-9
TE 6-0
LB 6-0
FS 5-10
RB 5-8
RB 59
RB 6-1
TE/DE 5-11
S 5-7
RB 6-0
LB 5-9
LB 5-10
OT/DE  5-11
LB 6-0

172
153
155
180
210
180
145
164
207
175
204
155
152
160
165
168
170
150
174
176
168
170
163
164
176
150
218
202
180
175
185
150
150
146
205
200
130
215
198
170
214
186

Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
So.
So.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.




54 Greyson Krone
55 Nick Derrico

56 Braedon Mead
57 Partick Mead

58 Joe Piraino

59 Matt Beltrondo
60 Brendan Young
61 Brian Macuga
63 Adam Hackett
64 Cole Davies

65 Mait Kowaleski
86 Reed Brandt

67 Quinn Hutchins
68 Matt Dean

71 Zach Knop

72 Ben Woody

73 Steven Gileta

74 Nick Bruno

75 Jack Ballard

76 Chris Bruno

77 Gerald Bennett
78 Jake Trumpower
80 Constant Mongango
81 John Newman
82 Colin Thompson
83 Jack Fishbaugh
84 Jonathan Koletic
85 Owen Hall

86 Mitchell Boswell
87 Jack Fassler

88 Marco Baeza

89 Partick McElravey

Head Coach: Mike Brodowicz

LB

oT

LB
o1/ DT
LB

LB

DE
OT/DT
WR
LB
C/DT
TE/DE
OG/NG
oG
oT
oT
0G
OG/DT
oT
C/DE
0G
DT

DT
WR
TE
TE/DE
WR
NG

TE

TE
Kicker
TE/DE

5-11
6-2

5-11
5-11

6-0
6-2

5-9
6-1

6-2
5-10

6-1
6-0
5-11
6-2
6-2
5-11
6-0

6-1
6-0

6-0
6-2

6-2
6-0

6-2

171
190
187
240
186
180
180
215
150
175
276
185
223
204
201
276
245
265
270
200
215
231
218
151
181
245
182
211
198
218
200
198

Jr.
So.

So.
Sr,
So.
So.
So.
So.
So.
Sr.
So.
Jr.

Sr.

Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.

Sr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
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